amendment of such reports is not required. In preparing the Company's Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2015 and the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015, the
Company made appropriate revisions to its financial statements for historical periods. Such changes are reflected in
the financial results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 and as of December 31, 2014 included in
these interim financial statements and will also be reflected in the historical financial results included in the Company’s
subsequent quarterly and annual consolidated financial statements.

The correction results in changes to the liabilities, with corresponding tax effects, as follows:
(a)Liabilities: Lower Future policy benefits, with the change recorded in Other net realized capital gains (losses).

(b)Assets: Lower Deferred income taxes (after considering the impacts of valuation allowances), with the changerecorded as Income tax expense (benefit).

Edgar Filing: Voya Financial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

16

The following tables quantify the prior period impact of this revision.

Balance Sheets:
December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
As originally
reported

Effect of
change As adjusted As originally

reported
Effect of
change As adjusted

Deferred income taxes $1,320.6 $(20.7 ) $1,299.9 $162.1 $— $162.1
Future policy benefits 15,691.2 (59.0 ) 15,632.2 14,098.4 (43.0 ) 14,055.4
Retained earnings (deficit) -
Unappropriated (9,861.9 ) 38.3 (9,823.6 ) (12,161.6 ) 43.0 (12,118.6 )

12

Edgar Filing: Voya Financial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

Voya Financial, Inc.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)
(Dollar amounts in millions, unless otherwise stated)

Statements of Operations:
Three Months Ended September 30,
2014

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2014

As originally
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted

As originally
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted

Other net realized capital gains (losses) $200.4 $5.0 $205.4 $(350.9 ) $11.0 $(339.9 )
Income tax expense (benefit) 37.4 — 37.4 74.2 — 74.2
Net income (loss) 517.4 5.0 522.4 1,201.9 11.0 1,212.9
Net income (loss) available to Voya
Financial, Inc.'s common shareholders 400.8 5.0 405.8 905.2 11.0 916.2

Net income (loss) available to Voya
Financial, Inc.'s common shareholders
per share:
Basic $1.59 $0.02 $1.61 $3.54 $0.04 $3.58
Diluted $1.58 $0.01 $1.59 $3.51 $0.04 $3.55

Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
As originally reported Effect of change As adjusted

Other net realized capital gains (losses) $(259.6 ) $5.0 $(254.6 )
Income tax expense (benefit) 44.7 0.9 45.6
Net income (loss) 211.6 4.1 215.7
Net income (loss) available to Voya Financial, Inc.'s common
shareholders 185.5 4.1 189.6

Net income (loss) available to Voya Financial, Inc.'s common
shareholders per share:
Basic $0.78 $0.02 $0.80
Diluted $0.77 $0.02 $0.79

Additionally, the impact of this revision to Income (loss) before income taxes was $16.0, $(2.0) and $17.0 for the
years ended December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

Certain line items in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income, Cash Flows and
Shareholders' Equity were immaterially affected by the revision of previously issued financial statements. All of the
line item changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows were in the operating activities section.

[…]

Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations-Investments-CMO-B Portfolio in Part II, Item 7. of our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014.

190

Edgar Filing: Voya Financial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

314

We assess interest rate exposures for financial assets, liabilities and derivatives using hypothetical test scenarios that
assume either increasing or decreasing 100 basis point parallel shifts in the yield curve, reflecting changes in either
credit spreads or risk-free rates. The following table summarizes the net estimated potential change in fair value from
hypothetical 100 basis point upward and downward shifts in interest rates as of September 30, 2015. While the test
scenarios are for illustrative purposes only and do not reflect our expectations regarding future interest rates or the
performance of fixed-income markets, they are a near-term, reasonably possible hypothetical change that illustrates
the potential impact of such events. These tests do not measure the change in value that could result from non-parallel
shifts in the yield curve. As a result, the actual change in fair value from a 100 basis point change in interest rates
could be different from that indicated by these calculations.

As of September 30, 2015
Hypothetical Change in
Fair Value(2)

($ in millions) Notional Fair Value(1)
+ 100 Basis
Points Yield
Curve Shift

- 100 Basis
Points Yield
Curve Shift

Financial assets with interest rate risk:
Fixed maturity securities, including securities
pledged $— $73,906.7 $(5,179.8 ) $5,615.9

Commercial mortgage and other loans — 11,205.4 (600.6 ) 639.8
Derivatives:
Interest rate swaps, caps, forwards 66,860.5 870.9 (600.7 ) 825.4
Financial liabilities with interest rate risk:
Investment contracts:
Funding agreements without fixed maturities
and deferred annuities(3) — 56,833.4 (3,766.8 ) 4,658.6

Funding agreements with fixed maturities and
GICs — 1,465.9 (43.8 ) 44.9

Supplementary contracts and immediate
annuities — 3,106.2 (173.0 ) 194.5

Long-term debt — 3,811.5 (229.7 ) 257.7
Embedded derivatives on reinsurance — 65.7 (131.8 ) 149.8
Guaranteed benefit derivatives(3):
FIA — 1,665.9 138.2 (140.7 )
GMAB / GMWB / GMWBL — 1,995.6 (738.1 ) 944.1
Stabilizer and MCGs — 162.6 (129.7 ) 230.4

(1) Separate account assets and liabilities, which are interest sensitive, are not included herein as any interest rate risk
is borne by the holder of the separate account.

(2) (Decreases) in assets or (decreases) in liabilities are presented in parentheses. Increases in assets or increases in
liabilities are presented without parentheses.

(3) Certain amounts included in Funding agreements without fixed maturities and deferred annuities section are also
reflected within the Guaranteed benefit derivatives section of the table above.

For certain liability contracts, we provide the contract holder a guaranteed minimum interest rate ("GMIR"). These

[…]

regarding the future performance of equity markets, they are near-term, reasonably possible hypothetical changes that
illustrate the potential impact of such events. These scenarios consider only the direct effect on fair value of declines
in equity benchmark market levels and not changes in asset-based fees recognized as revenue, changes in our
estimates of total gross profits used as a basis for amortizing DAC/VOBA, other intangibles and other costs, or
changes in any other assumptions such as market volatility or mortality, utilization or persistency rates in variable
contracts that could also impact the fair value of our living benefits features. In addition, these scenarios do not reflect
the effect of basis risk, such as potential differences in the performance of the investment funds underlying the

Edgar Filing: Voya Financial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

316

variable annuity products relative to the equity market benchmark we use as a basis for developing our hedging
strategy. The impact of basis risk could result in larger differences between the change in fair value of the
equity-based derivatives and the related living benefit features, in comparison to the hypothetical test scenarios.

192

Edgar Filing: Voya Financial, Inc. - Form 10-Q

317

As of September 30, 2015
Hypothetical Change in
Fair Value(1)

($ in millions) Notional Fair Value + 10%
Equity Shock

-10%
Equity Shock

Financial assets with equity market risk:
Equity securities, available-for-sale $— $338.2 $24.9 $(24.9 )
Limited liability partnerships/corporations — 465.6 28.5 (28.5 )
Derivatives:
Equity futures and total return swaps(2) 10,775.6 (104.4 ) (783.6 ) 781.7
Equity options 14,406.1 263.9 (74.8 ) 114.2
Financial liabilities with equity market risk:
Guaranteed benefit derivatives
FIA — 1,665.9 113.2 (59.5 )
GMAB / GMWB/ GMWBL — 1,995.6 (244.7 ) 287.0
(1) (Decreases) in assets or (decreases) in liabilities are presented in parentheses. Increases in assets or increases in
liabilities are presented without parentheses.
(2) Primarily related to Closed Block Variable Annuity hedging programs.

Market Risk Related to Closed Block Variable Annuity

Closed Block Variable Annuity ("CBVA") Net Amount at Risk ("NAR")

The NAR for Guaranteed Minimum Death Benefits ("GMDB"), Guaranteed Minimum Accumulation Benefits
("GMAB") and Guaranteed Minimum Withdrawal Benefits ("GMWB") is equal to the guaranteed value of these
benefits in excess of the account values in each case as of the date indicated. The NAR assumes utilization of benefits